



9-10-2010

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

Susan Seven-Sky

American Center for Law & Justice

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Seven-Sky, Susan and American Center for Law & Justice, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss" (2010). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 76.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/76>

This Memorandum is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MARGARET PEGGY LEE MEAD;
CHARLES EDWARD LEE; SUSAN
SEVEN-SKY; KENNETH RUFFO; and
GINA RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiffs,

-vs.-

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
and TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:10-CV-00950 (GK)

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED
(LCvR 7(f))

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Edward L. White III (adm. phv)
American Center for Law & Justice
5068 Plymouth Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
Tel. 734-662-2984; Fax. 734-302-1758
ewhite@aclj.org

Erik M. Zimmerman (adm. phv)
American Center for Law & Justice
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
Tel. 757-226-2489; Fax. 757-226-2836
ezimmerman@aclj.org

Miles Landon Terry (adm. phv)
American Center for Law & Justice
1305 Clinton Street, Suite 230
Nashville, TN 37203
Tel. 864-569-9344; Fax. 615-327-0007
mterry@aclj.org

Jay Alan Sekulow
(D.C. Bar No. 496335)
Stuart J. Roth
(D.C. Bar No. 475937)
Colby M. May
(D.C. Bar No. 394340)
James Matthew Henderson Sr.
(D.C. Bar No. 452639)
Counsel of Record
American Center for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel. 202-546-8890; Fax. 202-546-9309
sekulow@aclj.org
sjr@aclj-dc.org
cmmay@aclj-dc.org
jmhenderson@aclj-dc.org

Dated: September 10, 2010

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

KEY ALLEGATIONS OF FACT 2

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE SECTION 1501 OF THE PPACA AND THEIR CHALLENGE IS RIPE BECAUSE THEY ARE PRESENTLY INJURED, AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE INJURED, DUE TO THE EXISTENCE AND THREATENED ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 1501..... 4

II. SECTION 1501 OF THE PPACA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE I OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 11

A. Section 1501 is not authorized by the Commerce Clause..... 11

1. *Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942). 12

2. *United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995). 14

3. *United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). 20

4. *Gonzalez v. Raich*, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 21

B. Section 1501 is not authorized by the Necessary and Proper Clause. 25

C. Section 1501 is not authorized by the taxing power. 29

1. Congress relied exclusively upon its assertion of Commerce Clause power in Section 1501 and included the “penalty” as a regulatory measure expressly tied to the individual mandate, not a tax..... 29

2.	Section 1501’s penalty provisions exceed Congress’s taxing power because they exist solely to further a regulatory provision—the individual mandate—that is “extraneous to any tax need” and exceeds Congress’s Commerce Clause power.....	32
3.	The penalty for being lawfully present in the United States without health insurance is an unconstitutional direct or capitation tax, not an income or excise tax.....	34
III.	THE EXISTENCE AND THREATENED ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 1501 OF THE PPACA AGAINST PLAINTIFFS MEAD, SEVEN-SKY, AND LEE VIOLATES THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.....	36
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT. ...	40
A.	A decision on the merits of Plaintiffs’ claims is consistent with the AIA’s text.....	41
B.	A decision on the merits of Plaintiffs’ claims is consistent with the AIA’s purpose.	42
C.	Cases in which claims were barred by the AIA are distinguishable from the present case.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Supreme Court Cases**

* <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	3, 7-9
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United,”</i> 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	41
<i>Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (Child Labor Tax Case)</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	33
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933)	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
* <i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Insurance Corp.</i> <i>(Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases)</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	6-7
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1973).....	33, 44
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974).....	33
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	33
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....11, 14, 16

* *Gonzales v. Raich*,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 21, 23-24

Hibbs v. Winn,
 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....43

Hylton v. United States,
 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796) 35-36

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. Macmullan,
 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....8

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....25, 28

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....31

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....14

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....8

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....25

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....33

Ry. Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons,
 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....29

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....37

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....33

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)33

United States v. American Friends Serv. Comm.,
419 U.S. 7 (1974) (per curiam).....44

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 32-33

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.,
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....41

* *United States v. Comstock*,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 25, 27-28

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....16

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953).....32

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)39

* *United States v. Lopez*,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 11, 14, 16-17, 19-20, 24

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....20, 27

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....16

* *Wickard v. Filburn*,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 12-13, 22-24

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....37

District of Columbia Cases

Brooks v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
630 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009)9

Bryant v. Pepco,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79968 (D.D.C. 2010) 3-4

Cohen v. United States,
599 F.3d 652 (D.C. Cir. 2010)41

Davis v. United States,
569 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2008)44

Foodservice & Lodging Inst. v. Regan,
809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)44

Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81897 (D.D.C. 2010)4

Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese,
761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)6

Investment Annuity v. Blumenthal,
609 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 41-42

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 37-38

McNeil v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39404 (D.D.C. 2010)44

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)5

* *Murphy v. IRS*,
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)34

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)40

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA,
520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008)5

Stewart v. United States,
578 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2008)44

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)9

United Church of Christ v. FCC,
826 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6

We the People Found., Inc. v. United States,
485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)44

Other Cases

Barr v. United States,
736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984)44

Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)5

Goehring v. Brophy,
94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996) 39-40

* *Riva v. Massachusetts*,
61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995) 8-9

Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)8

* *Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,
No. 3:10-cv-188, Memorandum Opinion Denying Motion to Dismiss,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77678, slip op. (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010) 7, 19, 31-32

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

* Anti-Injunction Act,
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) 40-41, 43, 45

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA),
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd18

* Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 111 Pub. L. No. 148, 124 Stat. 119, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 23, 2010,
 as amended by Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (“HCERA”),
 111 Pub. L. No. 152, 124 Stat. 1029, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 30, 2010 passim

 § 1201.....35

 § 1501(a) 2, 29-30

 § 1501(a)(1)30

 § 1501(a)(2) 17-19, 27-28, 30

 § 1501(b), at § 5000A(a).....2, 31

 § 1501(b), at § 5000A(b)2, 31

 § 1501(b), at § 5000A(c).....3

 § 1501(b), at § 5000A(d)3

 § 1501(b), at § 5000A(g)2, 32

* Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA),
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*..... 1, 2, 36-37, 40, 43

Tax Injunction Act (“TIA”) of 193743

U.S. Const. amend. XVI34

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....34

* U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....11, 13, 34

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....34

Other Authorities

Brief of the United States, *United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (No. 93-1260),
 1994 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 41010

Congressional Budget Office, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to
 Buy Health Insurance*, Aug. 1994, <http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4816/doc38.pdf>1

Ellen Overmyer Lloyd, Comment, *The Taxman Cometh: The Constitutionality of Taxing Compensatory Damages for Non-Physical Injuries*, 54 LOY. L. REV. 375 (2008)36

Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-16-10, Mar. 18, 201033

Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-17-10, Mar. 20, 201033

Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-18-10, Mar. 21, 201033

Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-55-09, Nov. 18, 200933

Joint Comm. on Taxation, JCX-61-09, Dec. 19, 200933

Joseph M. Dodge, *What Federal Taxes are Subject to the Rule of Apportionment Under the Constitution?*, 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 839 (2009)..... 35-36

Randy E. Barnett, *Is health-care reform constitutional?*, WASH. POST., Mar. 21, 2010.....19

Randy E. Barnett, *The Insurance Mandate in Peril*, WALL ST. J., Apr. 29, 201030
